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PREFACE

With this publication, the Tennessee Higher Education Commission presents its fo

study of instructional costs in the public colleges and universities in Tennessee. T

effort is undertaken in the fall quarter of each odd-numbered year, and the cost find

are an integral part of the budgetary process for higher education in Tennessee.

The collection of data for this study would not have been possible without subst.

assistance from the campus representatives. The Commission wishes to express sincere

appreciation for the cooperation and the many hours oF work by campus representatives

and governing systems' personnel who effectively collected and submitted the data in

timely manner.

Acknowledgement is also due to those members of the THEC staff who worked on di !

project, including Sandy Allard, project coordinator, John Hastie, John Koelsch, Robe'

Jim Spillman, end Terry Travis. Special thanks are due Brenda Albright, Associate Dii

for Research and Planning, whose substantial experience in the development of this inl

system allowed her to guide the staff through the completion of this complex project.;

The Higher Education Commission is anxious to share this report as well as the

methodology for the study with interested individuals or institutions. We would be fq

to respond to written requests for additional explanatory information.

Wayne Brown

Executive Director

Tennessee Higher Education Comm

November, 1976
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INTRODUCTION

The Tennessee Higher Education Commission, which was created by the 196:

Legislature, has responsibility for studying the use of public funds in highi

for developing policies and formulae to be utilized in the fair and, equitable

funds, and for approving academic programs relative to costs.

The appropriations formulae used by the Tennessee Higher Education Commi

annual operating budget requests for the colleges and universities are depend

study of instructional costs. This publication contains the results of the

in the fall of 1975.

The basic unit of measurement that comes under scrutiny in the Commissio:

cost study" is the student credit hour. Professional salaries, support salar

expenses, and equipment charges are allocated to the student credit hour $o a!

per hour by: (1) academic program; (2) course level; and (3) institution.

From cost data collected at the various institutions, statewide average c

credit hour, by program, and by level are computed and used in the budgetary r

funds for instruction.

While generating appropriations requests is the primary use of the out=

Study, the cost per student credit hour statistic has other uses. For example

12



INTRODUCTION

lessee Higher Education Commission, which was created by the 1967 Tennessee

has responsibility for studying the use of public funds in higher education,

g policies and formulae to be utilized in the fair and equitable distribution of these

approving academic programs relative to costs.

gopriations formulae used by the Tennessee Higher Education Commission to generate

ting budget requests for the.colleges and universities are dependent upon a detailed

tructional costs. This publication contains the results of the cost study undertaken
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lc unit of measurement that comes under scrutiny in the Commission's "instructional
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;t data collected at the various institultions, statewide average costs by student

by 'program, and by level are computed and used in the budgetary process to request
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staff can use these student credit hour costs in evaluating the projected co.

new programs proposed by the institutions Institutions may compare their ci

credit hour to the state average or those of other comparable institutions fi

making internal management decisions.

'The first cost study was made in the fall of the 1969-70 school year anc

study has been completed biennially since that time. The fourth cost study

fall of the 1975-76 school year and the results are reported in this publicai

In the past, data from previous year s cost studies have been included i

report; however, this year, cost comparisons have not been made because of ch

accounting definitions bebdeen cost study years. In 1975, new NACUBO account

were adopted by the public universities and community colleges in Tennessee.

of this change, certain items, such as academic deans and non-instructional c

expenditures, which were included in the computation of costs per student cre

previous years, are now classified as academic support expenditures and not

1975 Instructional Rates. Therefore, because the cost data are not comparabli

cost tables have not been reported.

It is the intention of the Commission to continue to undertake a cost stl.

fall term of every odd-numbered year. As the cost study figures are updated II

incorporated into the THEC budget formulae.
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Section 1 of this report analyzes costs per student credit hour for the fall

1975. Section 11 contains detailed cost tables and student credit hour productiol

Appendix A contains a description of data collected and procedures utilized in ca'

costs.
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of this report analyzes costs per student credit hour for the fall term of

II contains detailed cost tables and student credit hour production tables.

sins a description of data collected and procedures utilized in calculating
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SECTION I

FALL QUARTER 1975 COST STUDY

General Procedures

All of the unrestricted expenditures in Instruction, except staff ber

study funds, were allocated to the student credithours which were produce

institution. Average costs per student credit hour were calculated by aca

by course level (freshman-sophomore, junior-senior, master's level profes

and doctoral level) for each institution as well as for all institutions i

institution classified student credit hours by using standardized academic

by the U. S. Office of Education, and standardized course levels defined t

Higher Education Commission. For example, all of the salaries, equipment,

expenditures of the mathematics department at each institution were alloca

credit hours produced in the mathematics department at that institution b)

allocation procedure produced an average cost per student credit hour for

math, junior-senior math, master s level math, and doctoral level math for

From this data statewide average costs per student credit hour were then c



SECTION I

FALL QUARTER 1975 COST STUDY

Mures

the unrestricted expenditures in Instruction, except staff benefits and work

were allocated to the student credit hours which were produced at each

Average costs per student credit hour were calculated by academic area and

Fel (freshman-sophomore, junior-senior, master's level, professional law level,

level) for each institution as well as for all institutions in the State. Each

tassified student credit hours by using standardized academic areas as defined

Office of Education, and standardized course levels defined by the Tennessee

ion Commission. For example, all of the salaries, equipment supplies and other

of the mathematics department at each institution were allocated to the student

produced in the mathematics department at that institution by course level; this

Dcedure produced an average cost per student credit hour for freshman-sophomore

senior math, master's level math, and doctoral level math for each institution.

statewide average costs per student credit hour were then calculated.



The following institutions were included in the study:

Institution

Austin Peay State University

East Tennessee State University

Memphis State University

Middle Tennessee State University

Tennessee State University

Tennessee Technological University

University of Tennessee at Chattanooga

University of Tennessee at Knoxville

University of Tennessee at Martin

University of Tennessee at Nashville

Chattanooga State Technical Community College

Cleveland State Community College

Columbia State Community College

Dyersburg State Community College

Jackson State Community College

Motlow State Community College

Roane State Community College

Shelby State Community College

Volunteer State Community College

Walters State Community College

All of the above institutions submitted data

Location

Clarksville

Johnson City

Memphis

Murfreesboro

Nashville

Cookeville

Chattanooga

Knoxville

Martin

Nashville

Chattanooga

Cleveland

Columbia

Dyersburg

Jackson

Tullahoma

Rockwood-Harriman

Memphis

Gallatin

Morristown

in the following manner.

Insti

Abbre'

AF

El

M5

Ml

15

T1

-UT

UT

07

UT

(31

Cl

Co

Dy

Ja

MO

Ro

Sh

Vo

Wa

Personnel: Information was submitted for all professional personnel employ'

Instruction function- departmental chairmen, faculty, and technical personnel.

Classes: Information was submitted for each class which was taught for the



ting institutions were included in the s,tudy:

!te University

State University

lniversity

!e State University

! hiversity

ological University

.ennessee at Chattanooga

'ennessee at Knoxville

'ennessee at Martin

'ennessee at Nashville

te Technical Community College

Community College

Community College

Community College

ommunity College

mmunity College

munity College

mmunity College

Community College

ommunity College

Location

Clarksville

Johnson City

Memphis

Murfreesboro

Nashville

Cookeville

Chattanooga

Knoxville

Martin

Nashville

Chattanooga

Cleveland

Columbia

Dyersburg

Jackson

Tullahoma

Rockwood-Harriman

Memphis

Gallatin

Morristown

Institutional

Abbreviation

APSU

ETSU

MSU

MTSU

TSU

TTU

UT C

UT K

UT M

UT N

Chat.

Cleve.

Col.

Dyers.

Jack,

Mótlow

Roane

Shelby

Vol.

Walters

above institutions submitted data in the following manner.

Information was submitted for all professicmal personnel employed in the

ftion--departmental chairmen faculty, and technical personnel.

(nformation was submitted for each class which was taught for the fall term.
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Clerical Personnel: Information was supplied on the basis of expenditi

Equipment and Supplies: Information was supplied on the basis of exper

Analysis of Fall quarter, 1975_Costs

Tennessee public higher education institutions produced more than 1,52E

hours for the fall term of 1975. The average cost of producing one student

basis) was $20 08. This total cost may be divided into the following expend

Faculty Salaries

Clerical Salaries

Equipment and Supplies

$16.14

1.37

2.56

Eighty percent of the instructional cost was for faculty salaries, 13 perceft

and supplies and 7 percent for clerical salaries.

Cost_liLerel. There was considerable variation in cost by course level:

Freshman-sophomorq cost per student credit hour $14.73

Junior-senior coit per student credit hour $23.60

Master's level cost per student credit hour $50.35

Professional law level cost per student credit hour $29.35

Doctoral level cost per student credit hour $119.09

The average cost per junior-senior level credit hour was about 60 percent gre

average freshman-sophomore level student credit hour, while the master s live

hour was almost 31/2 times more expepsive and the average doctoral level studer

22



l'Personnel: Information was supplied on the basis of expenditures by department.

It and Supplies: Information was supplied on the basis of expenditures by department.

'all Quarter, 1975 Costs

e public higher education institutions produced more than 1,525,000 student credit

fall term of 1975. The average cost of producing one student credit hour (quarter

0.08. This total cost may be divided into the following expenditure categories:

ulty Salaries $16.14

Heal Salaries 1.37

ipment and Supplies 2.56

t of the instructional cost was for faculty salaries, 13 percent for equipment

and 7 percent for clerical salaries.

. There was considerable variation in cost by course level:

-sophomore cost per student credit hour $14.73

?Mar cost per student credit hour $23.60
level cost per student credit hour $50.35

)nal law level cost per student credit hour $29.35
level cost per student credit hour $119.09

)st per junior-senior level credit hour was about 60 percent greater than the

ian-sophomore level student credit hour, while the master s level student credit

,t 31/2 times more expensive and the average doctoral level student credit hour was



almost eight times more expensive. Two factors which contribute to these varian

by level are:

1. Differences in class size. The higher level courses tend to have lower
which result in higher costs per student credii hour.

2. Specialized instruction. The higher level courses tend to require more.
personnel and equipment, which contribute to higher costs per student ci

Variations in Cost by Institution and Level. Average costs per freshman-sophomore student credii

hour ranged from $10.62 io $21.16 as follows:

t roN

$16.49

$16.04

$15.68

$15.09

$15 06

$15.03

$14.76 1 1

$14.74

$14.40

114.34
$14.14

$13.40 ----I

$13.34

$13.32

$11.62

10.62
11.1

ce >-
La Li z 03

I Is) V)
Z M,

st("J
V.)I. 1 M I V)

Cd 3 vl Lu 0 t; <a.

0

0

0



; more expensive. Two factors which contribute to these variances in cost

:es in class size. The higher level courses tend to have lower enrollments
;lilt in higher costs per student credit hour.

:ed instruction. The higher level courses tend to require more specialized
and equipment, which contribute to higher costs per student credit hour.

$21.16
and Level. Average costs per freshman-sophomore student credit

$618471$18.4 I

$18.24

$16.49

$16,04

$15.68

$15.09

$15 06

$15.03

$14.76
I

1

$14.74

$14.40

$14.34

14,

as follows:
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AVERAGE COSTS PER JUNIOR-SENIOR STUDENT CREDIT HOUR RANGED FROM $20.86 TO $P!

$29.32

metr.r.:

$23.21

$22.66

$21.84

$20.86

$24 45

$23.41

$24. 60

$25 90

$25.25

romm.,,,

AVERAGE COSTS PER MASTER'S LEVEL STUDENT CREDINIOUR RANGED FROM $24.38 TO $70

$44.28

$42.38

$40.81

$36.36

$29.66

$24.38

$45.82

$70

$59.91

$48 91

51



:jONIOR-SENIOR STUDENT CREDIT HOUR RANGED FROM $20.86 TO $29.32 AS FOLLOWS:

$23.21
? 66

23.41

$25.90

$25.25
$24.60

24.45

V)

$29.32

1,...1

MASTER'S LEVEL STUDENT CREDIT HOUR RANGED FROM $24.38 TO $70.51 AS FOLLOWS:

16:3
$40.81

r--
$42.38

$48.91

$45.82

$44.28

Ci)
(n

$70.51

$59.91



AVERAGE COSTS PER DOCTORAL LEVEL STUDENT CREDIT HOUR RANGED FROM $57.52 TO $419 Of

$57.52

$89.99

9

$131.21

Some of the factors which account for these differences among institutions in

dent credit hour are:

1. Differences in academic offerings. Institutions that offer a large numbe

in the scientific areas tend to have higher costs. For example, at the doctoral 11

Tech and UT Knoxville have higher costs because of the science-related programs wh'

offer.

2. Differences in utilization of personnel. Institutions utilizing low-cost

personnel, e.g. , graduate assistants or large numbers of part-time personnel, tend

costs in areas where these individuals teach.

3. Differences in instructional media. Institutions utilizing low-cost medli

instructional television in some program areas, tend to have lower costs per stude

in these areas.

9

28



ICTORAL LEVEL STUDENT CREDIT HOUR RANGED FROM $57.52 TO $419.06 AS FOLLOWS:

$89.99
$103.83

$131.21
$419.06

tors which account for these differences among institutions in cost per stu-

in academic offerings. Institutions that offer a large number of programs

?as tend to have higher costs. For example at the doctoral level Tennessee

! have higher costs because of the science-related programs which they

in utilization of personnel. Institutions utilizing low-cost teaching

ivate assistants or large numbers of part-time personnel tend to have lower

these individuals teach.

in instructional media. Institutions utilizing low-cost media, such as

;ion in some program areas, tend to have lower costs per student credit hour

9 29



Variations in Cost by Academic Area

The average costs per student credit hour varied considerably among

areas. In general, the science areas were considerably more expensive th

areas. At the freshman-sophomore level the two-year terminal technology

more expensive than other areas. Statewide average costs per freshman-so

credit hour by selected academic areas are as follows:

Agriculture $13.27

Architecture 15.59

Biological Sciences 15.48

Business & Management 11.21

Education 16.90

Engineering 28.15

Fine & Applied Arts 22.06

Foreign Languages 18.74

Home Economics 12.51

Industrial Arts and Technology 23.62

Letters 12.70

Mathematics 12.85

Physical Sciences 17.98

Psychology 8.05

Public Affairs & Services 9.98

Social Sciences 10.57

Interdisciplinary:Studies 13.23

Business & Commerce Technology 12.63 ]

Data Processing Technology 42.78]

Health Services & Paramedical Technology 41.23 ]

Mechanical & Engineering Technology 25.82 ]

Natural Science Technology 21.74 ]

The highest costs per junior-senior student credit hour are in Foreig

Interdisciplinary Studies ($47), Engineering ($43), Fine and Applied Arts

Arts and Technology ($35), Physical Science ($33), Architecture ($32) and

30 10



In Cost by Academic Area

!rage costs per student credit hour varied considerably among the various academic

leneral, the science areas were considerably more expensive than the liberal arts

:he freshman-sophomore level the two-year terminal technology programs also tend to be

[tie than other areas. Statewide average costs per freshman-sophomore student

by selected academic areas are as follows:

Iture $13.27

!cture 15.59

Ical Sciences 15.48

;s & Management 11.21

Ion 16.90

!ring 28.15

Applied Arts 22.06

Languages 18.74

:onomics 12,51

Arts and Technology 23.62

12.70

tics 12.85

CI Sciences 17.98

ogy 8.05

Affairs & Services 9.98

Sciences 10.57

scip.linarx Studies 13.23

55 & Commerce Technology 12.63 ]

'messing Technology 42.78] Two-year programs

Services & Paramedical Technology 41.23 ]

cal & Engineering Technology 25.82 ]

Science Technology 1 21.74 ]

hest costs per junior-senior student credit hour are in Foreign Languages ($48),

inary Studies ($47), Engineering ($43), Fine and Applied Arts ($43), Industrial

hnology ($35), Physical Science ($33), Architecture ($32) and Health Professions ($30).



The lowest costs per student credit hour are in the areas of Public Affairs A

Psychology ($15), Business and Management ($16), and Social Sciences ($20).

The highest costs per student credit hour at the master's level are in E

Physical Sciences ($98), Foreign Languages ($92), Architecture ($87). The lo

per student credit hour are in Educaticm ($35) Business & Management ($35),

The average cost per student credit hour for professional law is $29.35.

The highest costs per student credit hour at the doctoral level are Engi:

Foreign Languages ($206), Health Professions ($203), and Physical Sciences ($'

lowest costs per student credit hour are in Psychology ($68), Home Economics

and Letters ($100).

Detailed costs by institution, academic area, and course level can be fOl

Analysis of Fall Quarter 1975 Student Credit Hours

Student Credit Hours by Level. Almost two-thirds (66 percent) of all stl.

hours were produced at the freshman-sophomore level, 26 percent were produced

senior level, and 8 percent were produced at the graduate level. Student crec

by level is as follows:

Level

Freshman-sophomore level

Junior-senior level

Master's level

Professional law level

Doctoral level

3 2

Student Credit.Hours

1,012,435

392,171

96,745

15,847

9,597



ts Per student credit hour are in the areas of Public Affairs & Services ($15),

5), Business and Management ($16), and Social Sciences ($20).

st costs per student credit hour at the master's level are in Engineering ($102),

ces ($98), Foreign Languages ($92), Architecture ($87). The lowest costs

edit hour are in Education ($35), Business & Management ($35), and Psychology ($38).

ge cost per student credit hour for professional law is $29.35.

st costs per student credit hour at the doctoral level are Engineering ($228),

ges ($206), Health Professions ($203), and Physical Sciences ($192). The

er student credit hour are in Psychology ($68), Home Economics ($72), Education ($83),

100).

costs by institution academic area, and course level can be found in Section II.

11 Quar,.tr 1975 Student Credit Hours

redit Hours by Level. Almost two-thirds (66 percent) of all student credit

duced at the freshman-sophomore level 26 percent were produced at the junior-

and 8 percent were produced at the graduate level. Student credit hour production

follows:

Level Student Credit Hours Percent

Freshman-sophomore level 1,012,435

Junior-senior level 392,171

Master's level 96,745

Professional law level 15,847

Doctoral level 9,597

66%

26%

6%

1%

1%



oL_LJirsbTa)t_Student,Creditl-amo. Almost 50 percent of all student c.i.e-e

reported in four academic areas--education, social sciences letters and bu!

percent of all student credit hours were produced in the following nine acade

Area Student Credit Hours

Social Sciences 190;835

Letters 185,481

Business and Management 189,965

Education 185,353

Mathematics 103,774

Biological Sciences 95,853

Physical Sciences 93,896

Psychology , 84,448

Fine and'Applied Arts 76,657

Student credit hours reported by institution, academic area, and course'

found in Section II.



lit Credit Hours by Taxonomy. Almost 50 percent of all student credit hours were

n four,academic areas--education social sciences letters, and business. Seventy-nine

all student credit hours were produced in the following nine academic areas:

Area Student Credit Hours Percent

Social Sciences 190,835 13
Letters 185,481 12
Business and Management 189,965 12
Education 185,353 12
Mathematics 103,774 7

Biological Sciences 95,853 6
Physical Sciences 93,896 6
Psychology . 84,448 6
Fine and Applied Arts 76,657 5

,

nt credit hours reported by institution, academic area, and course level can be

?ction 11.
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SECTION II

DETAILED TABLES

Tables 1-5 show total instructional cost per student credit hour for fall 197E

course level, academic area, and institution.

Tables 6-10 show student credit hour production for fall 1975 by course level,

area, and institution.

Table 11 is a compariSon of student credit hours for 1973 and 1975 by level an

institution.

Table 12 is a comparison of student credit hours for 1973 and 1975 by level an

area.

36 13



SECTION II

DETAILED TABLES

HA4 total instructional cost per student credit hour for fall 1975 by

emic area, and institution.

how student credit hour production for fall 1975 by course level, academic

ion.

comparison of student Credit hours for 1973 and 1975 by level and

comparison of student credit hours for 1973 and 1975 by level and academic

37
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TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COST PER STUDENT CREDIT HOURTABLE I

7AXONCINY APSU ETSU

LEVEL 1 LOWER LEVEL

MSU 'MTSU ISU 'ETU
UT

CHATT
AGRICULTURE 18.09 705 26.52 1448ARCHITECTURE
AM% STUDIES

6ICEVGICAL.SC1ENCES 14.61 14.13 13.38 16,14 32.33 9.66 17.77BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 11.82 13.1/4 4.51 14.40 10.90 14.34 11.54COMMUNICATIONS 5.46 17.27 18.61 9.42 22.00COMPUTER SCIENCES 20.00 11.96 15.16 13.36 15.06 5.96EUUCATION 14.45 16.74 18.44 15.16 24.36 13.79 16.68WINEERING
2/.78 27.50 21.62 31.38 21.54 28.65'FINE AND APPLIED ARTS 24.45 17.46 18.62 24.22 37.89 31.57 20.57FOREIGN LANGUAGES 24.90 20.52 15.85 29.16 43.98 19.94 17.12HEALTH PROFESSIONS

HUME ECONOMICS
19.59
19.40 11.44

.

13.90
12.53
17.61 16.31 9.64LAW

LETTERS
13.44 12.45 13.85 14.57 16.05 13.35 14.29LIBRARY SCIENCE

71.96 5.47MATHEMATICS
18.01 13.42 16.05 16.16 15.02 11.38 13 90MILITARY SCIENCE 9.00 11.49 15.68 7.51 13.81 19.70 6.27POSICAL SCIENCE 20.01 15.07 23.52 17.70 16.28 12.47 14.71PSYCFOLUY
8.87 7.54 6.28 8.62 12.64 13.34 11.36PUELIC ARS AND SERVICES

9.29 8.41 9.20 .43 16.35SOCl/L SCIENCES 9.88 10.27 8.51 12.37 16.51 13.74 12.97THEOLOP
CUNTINUING EDUCATION
INDUSIR1AL ARTS E TECHNOLOGY 24.88 24.88 20.72 .21.58 34.40 26.21INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES 1201 76.83 8.02 41.70BUSINESS E COMMERCE TECH.
DATA PhOCESSING TECH.
HEALTH SERVICES C PARAMEDICAL 45.99 62.84 34.18 39.47 78.59MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING TECH
NATURAL SCIENCE TECH.
PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH 10 36

TOTAL
15.09 14.34 14.76 15.06 '21.16 14.14 15.03

14
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TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COti PER STUDENT 'CREDIT HOURLEVEL 1 LOWER LEVEL

APSU ETSU MSU NTSU TSU TTU
UT

CHATT
UT
KUM.

UT
'-NARTIN

UT
NASH. TOTAL'18.09

7.95 26.52 14.88 10.77 16.25 12.9815.59
15.59.24.36
24.36

14.61 14.13 13.38 16.74 32.33 17.77 14.65 11.84 23.25 15.14

11.82 13.84 C.51 14.40 10.90
,9.66
14.34 11.54 9.05 13.90 13.32 11.44.

5.46 17.27 18.61 9.42 22.00
19.96 17.15 12.52 14.42,

20.00 11.96 15.16 13.36 15.06 5.96 13.77 11.57 18.15 13.41
14.45 16.74 18.44 15T6 24.36 13.79 16.68 15.57 19.40. 32.14 16.93

21.78 27.50 21.62 31.38 21.54 28.65 30.48 28.48 23.24 28.02
24.45 17.48 18.62 24.72 37.89 31.57 20.57 24.12 26.56 17.96 22.46 .

24.90 20.52 15.85 29.16 43.98 19.94 17.12 17.90 12.82 204)84 .18.5T'
19.59

12.53
8.06

10.81'
19.40 11.44 13.90 17.61 16.31 9.64 10.52 11.16 12.5913.44 12.45 13.85 14.57 16.05 13.35 14.29 11.37 13.54 15.84 13.19'

71.96 5.47

29.23
18.01 13.42 16.05 16.16 15.02 11.38 13.90 9.95 13.18 20.62 13.27
9.00 11.49 15.68 7.51 13.81 19.70 6.27 11.27

10.94
20.01 15.07 23.52 17.70 16.28 12.47 14.71 18.14 15.29 21.82 17.05
8.87 7.54 6.28 8.62 12.64 13.34. 11.36 4.58 9.13 11.51 7.88

9.29 8.41 9.20 .43 16.35
9.98

9.88 10.27 8.51 12.37 16.51 13.74 12.97 9.54 12.64 13.93 10.93
24.88 24.88 20.72 21.58 34.40 26.21

23.62
12.91 76.83

8.02 41.70 35.99 4.91 13.34 13.57
45.99 62.84 34.18 39.47 78.59

39.61 28.18 41.78
10.36

10.3615.09 14.34 14.76 15.06 .21.16 14.14 15.03 13.34 14.74 18.46 14.79

14

3 9



TABLE 1 (cont.)

TAXONOW

'70TAL INSTRUCTIONAL COST PER STUDENT PIPIT NOUR
"WI I LOW EVEI.

CHAT. CLEV.
. COL. DYERS. JACK. mum ROANE SHELBY

,AGRICULTURE
41.21,ARCHITECTURE

AREA STUVIES

nOLUGICAL SCIENCES 27.57 15.26 14.44 17.78 17.37 18.26BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 12.12 8.79 846 6.78 8.48COMMUNICATIONS
COMPUTER SCIENCES
EDUCATION

7.66 19.49 1e,19 24.31 36,46 17.46ENGINEERING

FINE AND APPLIED ARTS 7.81 19.18 25.06 30.82 25.02 28.13FOREIGN LANGUAGES 4.36, 49.92
19.02HEALTH PROFESSIONS

HOME ECONOMICS
13.18LAW

LETTCRS
8.33 13.17 10.88 11.08 14.48 12.12LIBRARY SCIENCE

MATHEMATICS
9.16 12.97 11.07 13.48 10.47 8 82MILITARY SCIENCE

PHYSICAL SCIENCE 22.03 18.87 17.91 10.66 20.03 21.82PSYCHOLOGY 6.07 9.61 7.58 11.02 18,30 8.92PUBLIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES
SOCIAL SCIENCES 6.35 10.64 11.14 14.56 11.01 12.34NEOLOGY

CONTINONG EDUCATION
INDUSTRIAL ARTS & TECHNOLOGY

INIERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES
21.73iUSINESS & COMMERCE TECH. 14,52 1101 13.63 7.93 .9.95 12.02)ATA PROCESSING TECH. .31.19 63.11 99.09 107.77 46.14 22.58lEALTH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL 51.05 46.42 49.18 . 29.93 43.74tECHAN1CAL & ENGINEEkING'TECH 27.77 49.93 22.32 30.41 20.18 37.72MURAL SCIENCE TECH. 25.61 16.80 26.30IIIEL1C SERVICE RELATED TECH 13.05 11.93 11.84

WM.
14.40 18.71 18.24 16.49 16.04 15.68

15

.

11.78 22.63
7.33 11.18

17.35

11

1

V.LI

13.32 17021 12

3i
20.38 16.12 21
8.43 16.15 21

11.73

9.36 12.49 11
3.77 2

10.52 15.62 13

15.99 22.43 22
7.10 7.53

7.75 8.36

9.34
1096 13.96 12.

12.12 9.01 Oi

13.09 23.31 58o
12.00 8.03 28:
29.62 26.76 18.
12.38 10.98 114

10.62 13.40 13.



:46TAL:INSTRUCTIONAL'COST PE8 STUDENT ;RPM NOUR
LEVEL 1 LOWER 1.fVOL

AT. H CLEY.

.57 15.26

.12 8.79

r66 19.49

11 19.18
$ 6 49.92

33 13.17

16 12.97

03 18.07
07 9.01

/5 10.64

i2 17.91
.9 63.11
6 46.42

49.93

5 11.93

0' 18.71

TO1ALDYERS. JACK. mum Row SHELBY VOL. WALTERS ALL
41.21

13.27
15.59
24.3614.44 17.78 17.37 18.26 11 78 22.63 11.71 14.58 15.48

8.96 6.70 8.48 7.33 1148 8.26 11.0217.35 12.$0 17.31
13.411P.19 24.31 36.46 17.4 13.32 17.21 13.81 12.05 16.90

38.95 28.1525.06 30.82 25.02 28.13 20.38 16.12 21.08 22.36 22.0619.02 8.43 16.15 21.75 18.14
10.8113.18

11.73
12.51'

10.88 11.08 14.48 12.12 9.36 12.49 11.04 11.05 12.75
3.77 2.42 509411.07 13.48 10.47 842 10.52 15.82 13.64 11.06 12.85

10.6117.91 10.66 20.03 21.82 15.99 22.43 22.14 17.00 17.987.58 11.02 18.30 8.92 7.10 7.53 7.86 7.74 8.05
9.9811.14 14.56 ,11.01 12.34 7.75 8.36 949 -8.39 10.57

2344221.73
9.34 3.95 13.2313.63 7.93 .9.95 12,02 10.96 13.96 12 08 11.40 12.6399.09 107.77 46.14 22.58 12.12 9.01 8.65 52.26 42.7849.18

. 29.93 43.74 13.09 23.31 58.19 32.06 41.2122.32 30.41 20.18 37.72 22.00 8.03 28.77. 8.78 25.0216.80 26.30 29.62 26.76 18.89 20.53 21.1411.84
12.38 10.98 11.36 6.14 9.97

18.24 16.49 16.04 15.68 10.62 13.40 13.32 11.62 14.73

15
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TAME, 2

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COST PEK STUOFNT CREDIT:HOUR.
LEVEL 2 UPPER kEVEL

UT:TAXONOMV APSU ETSU HSU HTSU TSU TTU CHAIT.

AGRICULTURE 29.56 16.69 46.04 25.44ARCHIlECTURE
WA STUDIES 50.91
00LOGICAL-SC1ENCES 76.33 28.35 23.14 .25.87 32.76 16.52 11.50BUSINESS C MANAGEMENT 13.63 18.53 14.45 17.97 13.76 18.23 12.72COMMUNICATIONS 25.92 29.22 19.29.. 41.84 16.28COMPUTER SCIENCES 16.67 17.65 :29.03 25.57 15697 26.04::EDUCATION 72.73 24.57 28.67. 25.30 24.08 27.75 23.14.ENGINEERING 34.81 36.41 19.59, 63.52 46.37 42.20FINE AND APPLIED ARTS 39.36 35.80 29.21 '22.89 45.71 34.81 44.15.FOREIGN 'LANGUAGES 92070 62.18 33.38 58.47'. 184.56 39.98 94.24HEALTH PROFESSIONS 25.51 2946 3.88 45.49.HUME ECONOMICS 51,040110243 :20,42...w.32.34, 41.29 21.60.LAW

LETURS
.LIPRARY SCIENCE

24.52
31.32

25.30 . 28.63
79.72 30.11

.17.82

12.13
_30.36
10.61

25.99
25.23

307!.1

MA1H1MATIC5 34.74 29.02 30.66 19.60 111.19 .27.17 34.64MILITARY SCIENCE 9.40 15.31 18.16 802 23.39 22.90 .6.68PHYSICAL SCIENCE 36.29 43.69 38.13 35.79 . 36.66 27.21:PSYCHOLOGY 16.74 12.98 19.17: 13.69 13.43
,26.71
27.60 17.19PUBLIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES 15.00 17.34 16.81 7.75 72.57 16.32:SOCIAL SCIENCES 16.62 22.72 16.63 18.21 24.64 40.18 28.171HCOLOGY

CONTINUING IDUCATION
INDUSTRIAL ARYS E TECHNOLOGY 32.99 37.64 49.84 27.09 57.21 31659
11IEWISCIPLINARY STUDIES 23.66 155.34 15.14BUSINESSC COMMERCE TECH,
OATA PROCESSING TECH.

HEALIH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL

MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING TECH
NATURAL SCIENCE TECH.

PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH

TOTAL 21.84 24.45 22.66 20.86 25.90 29.32 23.41

16
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104 INSTRUCTIONAL COST PER STUUNT CREDIT HOUR
LEVEL 2 UPPER LEVEL

APSU ETSU HSU HTSU TSU TTU
UT UT UT UT

CHATT KNOX. MARTIN NASH.

29.56 16.69 48.04 25.44 15,77 32.12
32.59

5001 16.96
28.33 26.35 23.14 25.87 32.76 16.52 21.50 40.16 26.38 36.02
13.63 16.53 14.45 17.97 13.76 18.23 12.72 15.97 17.02 18.14

25.92 29.22 19.29 41.84 16.28 33.27 21.46 20.19
16.67 17.65 29.03 25.57 25.97 26.04 25.03 6.49 :25.29
22.71 24.57 28.67 25.30 24,08 27.75 23.14 .20.89 24.97 37.07

34.61 36.41 19.59 63.52 46.37 '42.20 44.09 79.21 33.48
39.36 35.80 29.21 22.89 45.71 34.81 44.15 43.83 62.03 112.96
92.70 62.18 33.38 58.47 184.56 39.98 94.24 39.57 108.70

25.51 29.86 3.88 45.49 32.72 181.93
.5I.O.,*(w423.43 20.42....1..12.34 41.29 21.65 16,1$ 45.81

24.52 . 25.30 28.63 17.02 30.38 25.99 30.31 18.76 32.44 26.79
31.32 . 79.72 30.11 12.13 10.61 25.23 .- 33.57 27.02.
34.74 29.02 30.66 19.60 111.19 27.17 34.64 22.64 25.34 43.51
.9,40. 15.31 16.16 8.02 23.39 22.90 6.68 8.55
36.29 43.89 30.13 35.79 3666 26.71 27.21 29.20 30.53 37.25
16.74 12.98 19.17 13.69 13.43 27.60 17,19 12.67 1319 21.35

15.00 17.34 16.81 7.75 72.57 16.32
16.62 22.72 16.63 18.21 24.64 40.18 28.17 17.92 18.28 19.43

32.99 37.64 49.84 27.09 57.21 31.59
23.66 155.34 15.14 67.45 90.70

21.04 24.45 22.66 20.86 25.90 29.32 23.41 23021 25.25 24.60

16

TOTAI

20.71L
32.59-

21.89:_

28.18-'_

15,93
27.66i
24.03:-

24.72.,'

43.31,,

34.30:
,48.58
30:40

22.91'...-

27.76::

27.27:=

12.18':

32.97:
15.31:

20.10,.

35.75

47.22

23.60'



TOTAL. INSTRUCITON CCITPER STUDENT'CREDIT Nogg
LEVfLS 3 & t; MASTERS AND PROFESSIONAl

UT UT.APSU ETSU MSU MTSU TSU ITU CHAIT KNOX. '10

AGRICULTURE
85.26 39.97 22.53 53.23 2ARCHITECTURE

72.08 56.87 91.76AREA STUDIES

309.83BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 106.89 48.03 35.24 76.84 87.26 78.81 543.62 101.15BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 30.57 41.48 35.29 22.45 15.50 36.36 2COMMUNICATIONS 55.14 44.38 14.68 78.37 78.67COMPUTER SCIENCES 22.50 33.02 25.44 56.23EOUCATION 33,96 39.57 30.41 30.15 46.41 52.97 22.04 37.32E0G1NEERING 22.82 68.69 16.51 138.97 104.01FIdE AND APPLIED ARTS 122.02 46.76 60.97 116.12 139.56 43.47 97.88FOREIN LANGUAGES
118.11 76.95 215,76 46.98 80.02 54EALIH PROFESSIONS

41.91 45.55 47.12 37.60HOME ECONOMICS
21.65 186.72 65.54 42.44 45.50 23.LAW
19.18

38.73LETTERS 49.11 56.94 71.38 61.67 99.14 40.26 38.99 49.37 2LIBRARY SCIENCE
121.11 51.79 16.18 80.46 56.984ATHEMAIICS 46.48 57.48 55.44 48.45 . 47.36 31.84 73.55 3;tILITARY SCIENCE

7.06IHVSICAL.SCIENCE 61.55 68.98 77.62 127.50 122.82 74.98 11.97 104.72 16!SVCOOLOGY 45.25 .46.24 68.66 24.91 30.48 64.76 46.76 38.19 14'UBLIC AfFAIRS AND SERVICES 17.03 24.54, 30.51 65.83 23.29 61.64iOCIAL SCIENCES 72.26 61.94 35.31 47.68 56.11 84.18 53.62 67.68 3!HEOLOGY

DOMING FOUCATION
NOUSIRIAL ARTS E TECHNOLOGY

187.77
4'

6940 42.46WERDISCIPL1NAO STUDIES 353.73 81.63
11840USINESS & COMMERCE TECH3

ATA PROCESSING TECH.

EALTH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL

ECHANICAL & ENGINEERING TECH
AIURAL SCIENCE TECH.

UBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH

DTAL 44.28. 0.82 40.81 36.36 48.91 70.51 24.38 59.91

'17



.TDALft$TRUcTWNL COST PEk
STUDENT"CREDIT HouR

LEvp.s3 E
MASTERS MO

PROFESSIONAL

ETSU MSU

72.88

48.03 35.24
30.57 41.48
55.14

44.38
22.50 33.02
39.57

30.41
22.82

68.694606
60.97
116.11

41.91
45.55
21.65
19.18

56.94 71.38
121.11

51.79
.57.48 55.44

.68.98
77.62

46.24
68.66

17.03
24.54,

61.94
35.31

187.77 4

81.63 4'

5:82 40.81

M1SU

85.26

76.84
35.29
14.68
25.44
30.15
16.51

116.12
7605

TSU

39.97
56.87

87.26

78.37

46.41

139.56
215.76

ITU

22.53

78.81
22.45

52.97
138.97

UT
CHM

543.62
15.50

22.04

43.47
4608

UT
KNOX.

53.23

93841P:783
101.15
.).36
78.67
56.23
37.32
104.01
97.8e
80.02

UT -.

MARTIN

21.84

21.68

25.61.

524.01

UT
NASH.

35.99

31.56

91.58

TOTAL

50.42
87.03'

389.83
76.92
35.32
68.60
45.83
35.20

102.76
75.47
91.60

47.12
186.72 65.54 42.44 37.60

45.50
239.50 40.38

47.4138.73

29.35

61.67
99.14

40.26 38.99 49.37 21.27
56.75

16.18
60.46

56.98

61.40

48.45
47.36 31.84 73.55

32.59
63.34

.

7.06

7.06

127.50 122.82
74.98

11.97
104.72

169.77
97.58

24.91 30.48 64.76 46.76
38.19

14.42
38.27

30.51 65.83
23.29 61.64

52.94 58.33

47.68
56.11

84.10 53.62 67.68
35,78

52.606940
42.46

94.47118.40

117.29

36.36 48.91
70.51 24.38 59.91

29.66
42.38

50.35."

'17



TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COST PER STUDENT CREDIT HOUR

TABLE 4

TAXONOMY

AGRICULTURE
ARCHIfECTURE
AREA STUDIES

APSU ETSU MSU

LEVEL 4

MTSU

DOCTORAL

TSU TTU

81ULCGICAL SCIENCES 161.02

EUSINESS MANAGEMENT

COMMUNICATIONS
COMPUTER SCIENCES 374.25

EDUCATION 103.83 73.30 49.45

ENGINEERING 446.04

FINE AND APPLIED ARTS

FOREIGN LANGUAGES
HEALTH PROFESSIONS 281.12

HUME ECONOMICS
LAW

LETTERS 11342
LIBRARY SCIENCE
MATHEMATICS 114.44 135.83

MILITARY SCIENCE
PHYSICAL SCIENCE 122.30

PSYCHOLOGY 73.64 46.35

PUBLIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES

SOCIAL SCIENCES 237.53 114.60

THEOLOGY
CENTINUING EDUCATION
INDUSTRIAL ARTS & TECHNOLOGY

1NTIND1SCIPLINARY STUDIES
BUSINESS COMMERCE TECH.
DATA PROCESSING TECH.
M-ALTH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL
MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING TECH
NATURAL SCIENCE TECH.
PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH

TOTAL 103.83 89.99 57.52 419.06

18

UT

CHATT



,

'TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COST PER STUDENT CREDIT HOUR

LEVEL 4 DOCTORAL

APSU ETSU HSU HTSU

UT

ISU TTU CHATT

UT UT

KNOX. MARTIN

103.05

UT
NASH. TOTAL I

103.65

161.02
177.65 176.73

162.99 162.99.

139.92 139.92

374.25

374.25

103.83 73.30 49.45
98.26 82.79.

446004 208.58 228.36':

206.53 206.53:

281.12
172.63 203.84 :

71.95 71095'

113.12
98.05 99 80

114.44 135.83 157.55 139.40,,

122.30
218.57 191.99:

73.64 46035
66.79 6840:

237.53 114.60
126.47 135.56-

76.75 7675.

103.83 89.99 57.52 419006 131.21 119.09

18



AGRICULTURE

ARCHITECTURE
AREA STUDIES

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
BUSINESS t MANAGEMENT

COMMUNICATIONS
COMPUTER SCIENCES

EDUCATION

ENGINEERING

FINE AND APPLIED ARTS

FOREIGN LANGUAGES

4EALTH PROFESSIONS
q0ME ECONOMICS

LAW

JITTRS
LURAY, SCIENCE
OTHEMATICS

IILIIARY SCIENCE

40:1CAL SCIENCE
'SYCMCLOGY

'UBLIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES
tCIAL SCIENCES
'HEOLOGY

DNIINUING EDUCATION
ADUSTRIAL ARTS E TECHNOLOGY

kTERDISC1PLINARY STUDIES
tISINESS t COMMERCE TECH.
ATA PROCESSING TECH.

CALM SERVICES t PARAMEDICAL

ECHANICAL C. ENGINEERING TECH

ATURAL SCIENCE TECH.

UBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH

APSU

23.52

19.49

12.91

5.46

17.74

21.97

28.78

39.17

16.05

31.32

20.22
9.16

24.32

16.00

13.11

27.83'

353.73

45.99

OTAL 18.71.

TCAL INSTRUCTIONAL COST PFR STUDENT CREDIT HOUR
TOTAL ALL LEVELS

EISU MSU

72.88
50.91

18.74 17.79
17.52 14.09
26.28 24.47
15.18 20.05
24.20 27.62
28.63 36.73
23.05 23.62
28.33 18.87

27.03 54.05

27.014(51/0071.4-.

19.18

14.57 16.09
105.82 39.54
15.58 18.10
13.10 16.92

19.94 28.42
11.43 15.05
13.16 13.78,

14.31 12.83

36.08 '21.49

15.46 76.83

62.84 . 34.18

10.36

19.31 19.88

MTSU

14.41

19.96

18.34

14.83

19.35

22.58

.19.89

24.06

37.68

30.93

TS0

39:52

56.87

37.17

12.00

35.04

27.75

45.20

42.15

66.14

9.59

ITU

20.47

1584
16.51

16.28

17.65

24.38

51.29

.32.56

23.18

UT

CHATT

18.92

12.39

6.84
20.39
35.24

25.44
19.48

45.49
18.92"25.07 25 91 11.99

16.17 17.97 14.42 16.87
12.79 6.94 38.70
17.69 16.66 13.08 14.90
7.69 16.84 21.24 6.42
21.25 23.97. 14.87 17.82
13.68 19.05 21.48 .15.68'
14.31 .45 72.57 16.36
15.62 20.51 18.39 16.60

2749 46.63 29.47
155.34 8.02 38.75

39.47 78.59

Imp 24.06 21.30 17.96

19

UT

KNOX. MA

20.95 2

29.90

.25.39

30.75 1
16.95 t
33.20 A
24.87 . 1
27:04

59.13. '4
33.32, .3

26.83 1
33.19

1937.':
38.73

14.19

49.4-
13.36

.

9.70

27.31 1!

12.69 14

61.64

15.98

79.27

39

24.22 17



TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COST pot STUDENT CREDIT HOUR
TOTAL ALL LEVELS

ETSU MSU

72.88
:50.91
.16.74 17.79
-17.52 14.09
26.28 24.47
15.18 20.05
24.20 27.62
28.63 36.73
23.05 23.62
28.33 16.87

27.03 54.05
27.43o1.49.1q714-

: 14.57.--

19.18
16.09

-105.82. -39.54

15.58 16.10

13.10 16.92

19.94 28.42
11.43 15.05
13.16 13.78,

14.31 12.83

36.08 21.49.
15.46 76.83

62.84 34.18

10.36

19.31 19.88

MISU ISO ITU
UT

CHATT
UT

KNOX.
UT

MARTIN
UT
NASH. TOTAL

14.41 39.52
56.87

20.47 20.95
29.90
25.39

22.48 21.23
30.88
25.70

19.96 37.17 15:84 18.92 30.75 15.98 25.24 22.511.

18.34 12.80 16.51 12.39 16.95 15.58 19.52 15.93

14.83 35.04 16.28 33.20 18.24 15.67 -.25.43

19.35 17.65 6.84 24.87 11.22 22.35 19.80

22.58 27.75 24.38 20.39 27.04 22.89 .36.60 25.27

19.89 45.20 51.29 35.24 59.13. 43.26 38.90:. 49.52

24.06 42.15 32.56 25.44 33.32 33.18 20.61 27.57

37.68 66.14 23.18 19.48 26.83 16.97 20.84 25.06,

30.93 9.59 45.49 33.19 181.93 32.55

18.92-""25.07 25.91 11.99 19637
38 .73

30.74 20.29
'29.35

16.17 17.97 14.42 16.87 14.19 14.93 16.94 15.34

12.79 6.94 38.70- - . 49.4 27.02 41.49

17.69 16.66 13.08 14.90 13.36 13.97 21.28 15.48:

7.69 16.84 21.24 6.42 9.70 11.41

21.25 23.97 14.87 17.82 27.31 17.35 24.56 23.55

13.68 19.05 21.48 15.68 12.69 10.41 16.14 14.24

14.31 7.45 72.57 16.36 61.64 52.94 23.22

15.62 20.51 18.39 16.60 15.98 14.36 15.51 15.36

27.19 46.63 29.47 30.42

155.34 8.02 38.75 79.27 4.91 20.37 25.63

39.47 78.59 39.61 28.18 41.78

10.36

18.80 24.06 21.30 17.96 241.22 17097 21.76 21.16

19

49



TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COS1. PER STUDENT CREDIT HOUR
TOTAL ALL LEVELS

to%

TABU 5 (cont.)

TAXONOMY

AGRICULTURE

ARCHITECTURE
AREA STUDIES

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
BUSINESS C MANAGEMENT

COMMUNICATIONS
COMPUTER SCIENCES
EDUCATION

LIGINEERING
FINE AND APPLIED ARTS

FOREIGN LANGUAGES

HEALTH PROFESSIONS
HOME ECONOMICS
LAN

LEITERS

LIURARY SCIENCE
MATHEMATICS

MILITARY SCIENCE
PHYSICAL SCIENCE

PSYCHOLOGY

PUBLIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES
SULIAL SCIENCES
THEOLOGY

UNTINUING EDUCATION
INDUSIRIAL ARTS E TECHNOLOGY

INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES
BUSINESS E COMMOCE TECH. .

DATA PROCESSING TECH.

HEALTH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL
& ENGINEERING TECH

NATURAL SCIENCE TECH.

PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH

TOTAL

CHAT. CLEV. COL. DYERS.

41.21

JACK. MOTLOW ROANE

27.57 15.26 14.44 17.78 17.37 15.26 11.7812.12 8.79 806 6.78 8.48 7.33

17.35

7.66 19.49 1849 24.31 36.46 17.46 13.32

7.81 19.18 25.06 30.82 25.02 28.13 20 30'4.36 49.92
19.02 8.43'

13.18

8.33 13.17 10.88 11.08 14.48 12.12 9 36

9.16 12.97 11407 13.48 10.47 8.82 10 52

22.03 18.87 17.91 10.66 20.03 21.82 15.996.07 9.01 7.58 11.02 18.30 8.92 7.10

6.35 10.64 11.14 14.56 11.01 12 34 7 75.

21.73
14.52 17.91° 13.63 7.93 9.95 12.02 10.9631.19 63.11 99.09 107.77 46.14 22.58 12.1251.05 46.42 49.18 29.93 43.74 13.0927.77 49.93 22.32 30.41 20.18 37.72 12.0025.61 16.80 26.30 29.6213.05 11.93 11.84 12.38

14.40 18.71 18.24 16.49 16.04 15.68 10062

20



TOTALINSMOCTIONAL COST PER STUDENT CREDIT HOUR
TOTAL ALL .LEVELS

.. . . ,

CHAT.

27.57
12.12

7.66

7.81
4.36

8.33

9.16

22.03
6.07

6.35

14.52
31.19
51.05.

27.77
25.61
13.05

14.40

CLEV. COL. DYERS. JACK. MOTLOW ROANE SHELBY VOL. WALTERS ALL
TOTA1

41.21
21.31

30.81
254C15.26 14.44 17.78 17.37 18.26 11.78 22.63 11.71 14.58 21.41

8.79 8.96 6.78, 8.48 7.33 11.18 8.26 15.3!
17.35 12.30 25.2C

19.8C19.49 18.19 24.31 36.46 17.46 13.32 17.21 13.81 .12.05 24.5E
38.95 49.4119.18 25.06 30.82 25.02 28.13 20.38 16.12 21.08 22.36

49.92 19.02 8.43 16.15 21.75 24.93
32.55

13.18 11.73 19.75
29.3513.17 10.88 11 08 14.48 12.12 9.36 12.49 11.04 11.05 14.45

3.77 2.42 31.7512.97 11.07 13.48 10.47 8.82 10.52 15.82 13.64 11.06 14001
11.4118.87 17.91 10.66 20.03 21.82 15.99 22.43 22.14 17.00 23.209.01 7.58 11.02 18.30 8.92 7.10 7.53 7.86 7.74 13.11
23.2210.64 11.14 14.56 11.01 12.34 7.75 8.36 9.09 8.39 .14.36!

A
-30.42

21.73 9.34 3.95 24.1517691/ 13.63 7.93 9.95 12.02 10.96 13.96 12.08 11.40 12.6363.11 ,99.09 107.77 46.14 22.58 12.12 9.01 8.65 52.26 42.7846.42 49.18 29.93 43.74 13.69 23.31 58.19 32.06 41.2349.93 22.32 30.41 20.18 37.72 12.00 8.03. 28.77 8.78 25.82
16.80 26.30 29.62 26.76 18.89 20.53 21.7411:93 11.84 12.38 10.98 11.36 6.14 9097

18.71 18.24 16.49 16.04 15.68 10.62 13.40 13.32 . 11.62 20.08

20



TOLE 6

TAXONOW ,

:-AGR1CUL1URE

41ICHITECTURE

:AREA STUDIES

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

'BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT
COMOUNICATIONS

COMPUTLR SCIENCES

..EDUCATION

:ENGINEERING

FINE AND APPLIED ARTS

FOREIGN LANGUAGES
HEALTH PROFESSIONS

'HOME ECONOMICS

LAW

;.:LETTERS

'... -..

'.1,IBRARY. SCIENCE

.:41A1MEPAT1CS

:MILITARY SCIENCE

4HYSICAL SCIENCE
H.PSYCHOLOGY

!l'UBLIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES
--SOCIAL SCIENCES

1HEOLOGY

CONTINUING EDUCATION .

INDUSTRIAL ARTS & TECHNOLOGY

:INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES
BUSINESS E.COMMERCE TECH.
DJA PROCESSING TECH.
HEALTH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL

MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING TECH
NATURAL SCIENCE 1.6.

:.PUBLIC SERVICE RELA :0
TOTAL

STUDENT'CKEDIT HOURS PRODUM
LEVEL 1 LOWER LEVEL

APSU

330

ETSU MSU MTSU

1,143 .

TSU

427

TTU

961

UT

CHATT

21992 7,448 9,387 61672 21227 10730 22751
20981 5,970 141180. 40425 2,433 6,150 4,458

9 475 2,310 1062 918
102 553 2;256 909 856 849

2,930 8004 101741 80906 41519 74779 3,487
597 2,257 148 1,376 2,087 930

20770 5,408 12,845 3,505 2,179 20377 4,415
225 702 60034 831'. 674 10321 1,645

127 418
813 2,242 1110 1,281 755 682

6,580 141048 24,258 13,707 49459 101886 51550
50 .: 90

21223 6,009 13,092 4063 51871. '71538 3045
123 196 104 390 272 135 246

1,903 51777 11/069 7,737 11797 .7,128 3,695
11872 . 4,812 74677 4,320 10498 11845 3,003

1,320 1,986 1059. 474 11514
54999 141496 21,024 13,281 61015 8,451 51928

489 858 10662 669 348 289
21139 r 114 11161 264

.

564 1,591 2074. 635 907

935

321092 83,178 146/664 75,547 40,183 61,449 431463

21

UT

KNOX.

4,367
. 40308

568

16,302

17,788

10856

2,210-

84664

6,40(Y:

9,032

939.

40646

35,402

22,833

476

23,784
9,040

29,028

:118

204,652



STUDEN: CKEO17 HOURS FROMM
LEVEL I LOWER LEVEL

uT .ur . UT UT
'FTSU RSU HTSU-...

-. TSAI ITU CHATT' KNOX. MARTIN NASH. TOTAL

10143

'1,449 9,387 6,672
'51970 14,190. 4,425

475 2,310 11362
553' 2,256 . .909

9,904 10,741. 8,906
597 2,257 148

.5,408 12,845 3,505
.. 702 -6034. 831
.127

.P13. 2,242 -985
,

14,048 24,259 131707
.50

6,009 13,092 4,663
196 104 390

5,777, 11,969. 7,737
:.4,912. 7,677 41320
1,320 -1,986. 11359

14,496- 211024 131281

858 1,662 669
2,139 r 114

1,591 2074 635

935

)34178 146,664 751547

427- 961- 4,367 1,174 -91098 H
41309 -41309 :

568 -;;-568'

2,227 3,730 2,751 16,302 41880 1,681 ..501-070;
21433 4,150 4,458 17,789 31969 3072 :.63,726::

918 1,856 11001 168 8,099.'
056 . 849 2,210 528 268 .8031-,

4,519 -.- 7,779. 3,487 8,664 31825 156 .599911
11376 . 2,097 930. 6,409 953 .414 15,171'
2,179 .2,377 4,415 9,032 11847 1/075 -451455

674
. 1,321.. 1,645 6,679 1,482 549 20,143

419 939 1,484.:
1,201 755 802 44646 820 -129324'.

6,459 101896 5,550 35,402 6,315 ;3,738. 1261943
90

,

5 871 7,538 39845 221833 5,693 22225 73.992-'
272

..
. 135 246 476 -1,942,

1,797 7,128 3,695 231784 51539 11394:. 701624
-' 1,498 . .11845- 3,003 9,040 3,261 .1,893.. 39,221,

. 474 6514 6,653
,

.61015 8,451 5,928 291028 31727 20940- 1121669

348 289 4,315
11161 264 318 1,694 120 5,720

907 .1 056 . 3,379 10,706.

935

40,11n 61,449 43,463 204,652 501370 20,373 760,974

21

53



TABLE 6 (cant.)

STUDENT CREDIT HOURS PRODUCED
LEVEL I LOWER LEVEL

TAXONOKY

AGRICULTURE

AACHITECTURE
ARFA STUDIES

CHAT. CLEV. COL. DYRS.

94:

blOIVGICAL SCIENCES 1,028 20064 1,915 10189
6USINCSS MANAGEPENT 2,22 3,399 19845 853
COMMUNICATIONS

CemPUTER SCIENCES
EDUCATION 2019 11610 1,238 623
ENGINEERING
FINE AND APPLIED ARTS 156 1,049 767 607
FOREIGN LANGUAGES 123 213
HEALTH PROFESSIONS
HOME FC ONOM ICS
LAW

LETTERS 4/907 , 4019. 21538 1/790
LIhRARY SCIENCE
MATMEATICS 6,370 2,104 11142 824
AILITARY SCIENCE
PHYSICAL SCIENCE 463 11324 897 332
PSYCHOLOGY 2,225 , 2453 1/425 4035
PUELIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES
SOCIAL SCIENCES 21685 2025 29022 10227
THEOLOGY

MIMI NG EDUCATION
INDUSTRIAL ARTS 4 TECHNOLOGY
INTEkDISCIPLINARY STUDIES 162
BUSINESS & COMMERCE. TECH, 4,305 3,021/ 11254 10501
DATA PROCESSING TECH. 1,454 428 372 299
HhALTH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL 1,033 1,796 1,516
MECHAN ICAL & ENGI NE ERI NG TECH 3/560 2,053 823 208
NATUkAL SCIENCE TECH. 75 335-
PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH 1,518 11872 936

TOTAL 340844 30,792 18,149 11,515

22

54,

JACK. MOVLOW ROANE

11520. 801 1,486
2,613 11653'7

216.7

1/196 934 .11127

835 419 :748
102 186

368

30335 2/349 3,657

11835 11126 21338
33

695 577 859'
927 588 1/305 .

30159 1,659 31435

222
3,810 2073 2 125

848 539 528
486 494 281
189 200 10891
210 63

690

22,248 12,194 220615



STUDENT CREDIT HOURS PRODUCED
LEVEL 1: LOWER LEVEL:

CHAT. CLEV. COL. DYERS.

94

JACK. MOYLOW WANE. SHELBY VOL.

11028 2,064 11915 1,189 11520 801 1,486 20068. 116002,822 311'399 1,845 853 2/613 1,653 2,058 10110
216 171

2/119 1,610 1,238 623 1,196 934 11127 2,822 1,621
481156 1,049 767 607 835 419 748 3,947 11303123 213

102 106 162 276

......, -. - 368 1030
4,907 4,519. 2,538 10790 3,335 2,349 3/657 10,434 4,767

- 934 5966070 21104 1042 82 19835 11126 21338 3,318 29024
33 27463 1,324 897 332 695 577 859 888 15521225 2,253 1,425 1,035 927 588 1005 1,967 1,860

21685 21925 21022 1,227 30159 1,659 3,435 7,461 30020

162 222 3784,305 3,021 / 1,254 1,501 3,810 2,373 2,125 2,015 303951,454 428 372 299 848 539 58 171 1921,033 1,796 1,576 486 494 281 1,694 4573,560 2,053 823 208 189 200 1091 222 22975 335 210 63 575 6591,518 1,872 936 690 3,435 441

340844 300792 181149 11,515 22,248 120194 220615 4,679 24,857

22

*
YOTAI

WALTERS ALL':

91191
4030E

561
1/425 73/16t

80,07i
80484
81531

10745 740946
..150352

1048 56133.4

21,20
1,484

14,222

5,189 1700428
1/270

1,749 96,819
2,00

692 78O06
.20136 54,942

60653
3,942 144,424

41315
22 60505

30162 26,961
456 5,287
336 181859

10549 10,925
900 2017

4,215 140042

280567100120435



'AGRICULTURE

ARCHITECTURE

AREA STUDIES

tIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

BUSINESS C MANAGEMENT
COMMUNICATIONS

'COKPUTER SCIENCES

k9UCATION
E4GINEERING

FINE AND APPLIED ARTS

FOREIGN LANGUAGES

HEALTH PROFESSIONS
'HOME ECONOMICS

LA11

LETIERS

.LIBRARY SCIENCE

MATHEMOICS,,

:MILITARY SCIENCE

.PHYSICAL SCIENCE

PSYCHOLOGY

PUBLIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES
SOCIAL SCIENCES

THEOLOGY

MIMING EDUCATION
'INDUSTRIAL ARTS E.TECHNOLOGY

IN1ERDISC1PLINARYSTUD1ES
BUSINESS & COMMERCE TECH:

DA1A PROCESSING TECH.

HEALTH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL

.MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING TECH

NATURAL SCIENCE TECH.

PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH

TOTAL

STUDENT CREDIT HOURS PRODUCED

LEVEL 2 UPPER LEVEL

APSU ETSU MSU MISU ISO TTU

UT

CHATT
UT

KNOX.

297 . 2,678 632 1,055 5,662

4090
a 79

772 20251 3,553 11197 688 2,141 821 4,045
31493 6,072 21,756 11,184 4,821 51183 51289 26,104

1,119 21056 11653 539 ,334 2,110
216 679 573 755 166 39 11718

4,229 71641. 11,598 10,810 6,251 5,193 31560 17,790-.
681 4/431 465 1,038 4,633 881 7,703-

728 1,660 4,983 3,770 886: 19049 1,145 ,3,166
60 162 612 244 82 '255 , 5/ 1,465::

4,928 560 216 659 5)568
276 816 11965 1,114 468 215 .611991:

1,209 1,584 1,821 2,602 714 .693 1,047 5010
,

150 72 393 397 36 279,, 420
208 736 594 1,467. 102' 511 174 799 ,

84 143 104 219 126. 126, 138 532
676 940 2,171 1482 560 1,215 1,249 30600,,
665 11896 2,692 3,474 , 1,552 717. 1,107 6,211

2,730 2,464, 1067 1,946 30 1,686
2,830 3,138 60747 61595 3,975 1031 1,742 .9,114

279 914 45 11018 423 444
399 60 33 170

/ .

.

.

(

15 896' 38,02'.4 67,409 5' 02 25,701 26,123 19,836 113f558

23

S



STUDENT CREDIT HOURS PRODUCED
LEVEL 2 UPPER LEVEL

Su ETSU

97

a

72 2,251
93 61072

1,119
16 679 .

29. .71641

681

28 11660
60 162

41928
276

)9 1 594
50 72
D8 736
34 143
16 940
55 1,896

2,730
10 31138

F9 914
399

46 381029

HSU
UT UT UT UT

HISU TSU TTU CHAU KNOX. MARTIN NASH. TOTAL

20678 632 10055 51662
41390

79

1,208 11,532

4,390
87

3,553 11197 689 2,141 821 4,045 1,939 309 17,716
21,756 11,184 41821 51193 5,209 261104 4,601 4,857 93,360
2,056 11653 539 334 2,110 339 117 8,267

573 755 266 39 1,710 39 213 4,498
11,598 10,010 61251 51193 31560 17,790 40706 1i400 H73,459
4,431 465 1,039 4,633 901 7,703, 392 552 209776
4,983 3,770 886 11049 1,145 3,166 424 231 18,043

612 244 82 255 51 1,465 66 2,997
560 216 659 5068 48 11,979

916 19965 11114 468 215 6096 774 120624

1,021 21602 714 693 1,047 51910 499 420 16,498
393 397 36 279 420 90 .1,837
594 11467 102 511 174 799 307 66 5,044
104 219 126 126 139 532 1,472

2,171 11182 560 1,215 1,249 3,600 829 302 12,724
2,692 31474 11552 717 11107 61211 1,499 11686 21,500
2,464, 11367 1,946 30 1,686 10,223
6047 61595 3,975 1,531 1,742 9,114 2,478 1491 39,341

45 11018 423 444 3 123
60 33 170 12 674

679409 531662 25,701 26,123 19,836 113,558 20,300 11,574 392,171

23

5 7



STUDENT CREDIT HOURS PRODUCED
LEVELS 3 E 5 MASTERS AND PROFESSIONAL

TABLE 8

TAXONOMY APSU FTSU MSU MTSU ISU TTU
th:

CHATT

AGRICULTURE
18 354 64AKHITECIURE

201 32AREA STUDIES
. EIOCUGICAL SCIENCES 89 433 1,000 253 276 342 2BUSINESS E MANAGEMENT 1,218 21088. 11276 6 651.CUMMUNICATIONS 162 166 3 '192COMPUHR SCIENCES 15 245 123
-EDUCATION 1,571 2,672 8,788 31068 2,049 2,268 14E98.ENGINEERING 21 696 33 685FINE AND APPLIED ARTS 46 378 575 42 .63 : 5'OREM LANGUAGES 94 51 35 3.HEAL7H PROFESSIUNS 566 1,122 37'Int. 1CVNOM1CS

90 9 36 3LAW
71599

LEWFRS 209 300 569 261 43 138 9LURAY SCIENCE
123 170 7 7 90MAIPEMA1ICS 72 75 339 141 141 24 ..MILITARY SCIENCE

.PHYSICAL SCIENCE 3 .. 115 359 97 68 45 37' -:FSNUOLOGY 439 . 453 716 1090 1,603 .246 363.:POLL1C AFFAIRS AND SERVICES 18 177 218 47 12SPCIAL SCIENCES 160 674 2,392 763 216 91 36itiECLOGY

CVN71NUING EDUCATION

INDUSTRIAL APIS C TECHNOLOGY 54 92 52
INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES 3 33 1
COSINESS f. COMMERCE TECH.

4.1A PROCESSING TECH.
HEALTH SERVICES E PARAMEDICAL

MECHANICAL G ENGINEERING TECH
NATURAL SCIENCE TECH.
,PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH

TOTAL 2 592 7,310 20,287 8,472 51066 4,119 30040

24

58



STUDENT CREDIT HOURS PRODUCED
LEVELS 3 & 5 MASTERS AND PROFESSIONAL

APSU F11U HSU MTSU

le

201

89 433 19000 253
11218 2088. 1,276

162 166 3
15 245 123

1/571 2/672 8/788 31068'
21 06 53

46 378 975 42
94 51

566 1,122 37
90 9

7/599
209 300 569 261

123 170 77
72 75 339 141

3 115 359 97
439 . 453 716 11890

18 177 218
160 674 2,392' 763,

54 92
33'

2/592 7,310 20/287 8/472

TSU TTU
UT

CHATT
UT

KNOX.
UT

MARTIN
UT

NASH.

354 64 11769 4
32 805

3
276 342 -.2 1/945

6. . 651 41706 9 1/674
192 445

773 54
2049 21268 1/898 9/814 1,157

685 41363 180
63 5 770
35 3 504 3

21463
36 3 1089 21

81248
43 138 9 996 3

90 .891
141 24 942 6

50.

68 45 37 1/388 3
1,603 246 363 11151 9

47 12 4/254 231
216 91, 36 20130 6

52

420

59066, 4/119 3/040 42,499 1,221 2,139

24.

TOTAI

2/205
1/03t

,...2-
H 4,34G

111628

968
1/310

33005
51978

21279
H

'690
44200
2/040
15/841
29528

1.1351

1/740

50

29115
69870
41957
69460

190
456

96,745



TABLE

TAXONOMY

AGRICULTURE

ARCHITECTURE
AREA STUDIES

E1DICGICAL SCIENCES

SUSINESS & MANAGEMENT

'CEMMUNICATIONS

COMPUTER SCIENCES

'EDUCt1ION

fOINEER1NG
liNE AND APpLIED ARTS

fOREIGN LANGUAGES

HEALTH PROFESSIONS
*C1ME ECONOMICS

'LAW

U TTERS
OBRARY SCIENCE
AATHEMATICS

MILITARY SCIENCE

I'HYSICAL SCIENCE

PSYCHCLOGY

P URIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES

SOCIAL' SCIENCES

IHEOLOGY '

CONTINUING EDUCATION

INDUSTRIAL ARTS C TECHNOLOGY

INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES

BUSINESS & COMMERCE TECH,

DATA PROCESSING TECH,

HEALTH SERVICES C PARAMEDICAL
MECHANICAL & ENGINEERINGJECH
NATURAL SCIENCE TECH.

PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH

TOTAL

STUDENT CREDIT HOURS PRODUCED

LEVEL 4 POCTORAL

APSU ETSU MSU

35

4

MTSU TSU TTU
UT UT

CHATT KNOX.

203

595

412

39

282 1,353 495 11512

63 ,493

79
42 104"

270

59 450

69 6 96

207 542
'304 18 814

51 16 54

246

282 2,065 f(18 69 6,593

25



STUOENT..CREDIT HOURS pgmuup
LEVEL 4 POCTORAL

ETSU HSU

35

HTSU TSU TTU
UT UT UT UT

CHATT KNOX. MARTIN NASH.

203

595
412
39

TOTAL

203

630
412
39

4

4
282 1,353 495

1012
3,64263 693
756

79
79

42
104

146
270

270
59

450
509

69
6 96

171
207

542
749

304 18
814

1,13651 16
534

601

.

246
246

282 2,065 588 . 69 6 593
9,597

25

61



-

TABLE 10

STUDENT CRED11-HOURS PRODUCED
TO1AL ALL LEVELS

TA/CONON( APSU EISU MSU TSU TTU
UT

CHATT
AGRICULTURE 621 3,839 1.1f113 21080ARCHITECTURE

201 32AkFA S1UDIES
8

hIOLVGICAL SCIENCES 3,853 10,132 13,975 81122 3,191 '6,213 3,574BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 6,474 13,260 38,024 16,885 71254 9,339 10,398COMMUNICATIONS 9 11156 41532 3,018 1,649 334COMPUTER SCIENCES 318 1,247 3,178 .1,787 11122 .888.EDUCATION 8030 19,499 321480 23,299 121819 15,240 8045'..NG1NEERING
1,299 71384 646 21414 7,468 1011,F/NE AND APPLIED ARTS 3,544 7,446 181804 7,317 31128 31426 51566FUREIGN LANGUAGES 285 864 61740 11126. 791 1,576 11699:HEALTH PROFESSIONS
51621 1,164 597' 634 659HOME ECONOMICS
11089 3,148 21859 2,431 1,226 1,097LAW

LEV:IRS
71998 150932

1,599

26,648 160629 7,216 11,717, 6,606L/PRARY SCIENCE
150 195 613 474 126 369MATHIMATIC

2,503 6020 141094 61271
, 51973 8,196 4,043.M1LI7ARY SNCE 207 339 208 609 398 261 384PHY$KAL'SCIENCE 2,582 6032 14,606 9,016,. 2,425 8,388 4,981-.SYCHDL0GY 21976 7,161 11,389 91702 .4,653 2,808 4,473.PUBLIC AFFAIRS AND SERVICES 4,068 41627 20944 2,467 30 '3,212'SOCIAL SCIENCES 8,989 18,308 ' 30,214 -20,655 10,206 101073 7,706'THEOLOGY

CONIINUING EDUCATION
INDUSIRIAL ARTS t TECHNOLOGY 768 11826 1,707 1,779 823 133INIERD1SC1PLINARY STUDIES 3 2,571 114 60 1 161 297BUSINESS E COMMERCE TECH. ,

DATA PROCESSING TECH.

HEALTH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL 564 1,591 2,574 635 907MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING TECH
NATURAL SCIENCE TECH.
PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH 935

TOTAL
50080' 128,799 244,025 138,269 701950 91,761 660339

62

26



'STUDENT: CRED11 HOURS PRODUCED

APSU ETSU MSU

TOTAL ALL LEVELS

MTSU TSU TTU
UT

CHATT

627 3,839 1,413 2,080
201 32

8

3,853 10,132 13,975 8,122 3,191 61213 3,574
6,474 13,260 38,024 161685 7,254 9,339 10,398

9 1,756 4,532 3,016 1,649 334
318 1,247 3,178 1,787 1,122 888

6730 19,449 32,480 231299 12,819 15,240 8,945
1,299 7,384 646 20414 7,468 1,811

3,544 7,446 18,804 7,317 3,128 3,426 5066
285 864 61740 11126 791 11576 1,699

5,621 1,164 597 634 659
1,089 3,14b 2,859 20431 1,226 1,097

7,599
7,998 15,932 26,648 16,629 7016 11,717 6,606

150 145 613 474 126 369
2,503 6,820 141094 6,271 5,973 8,196 41043
207 339 208 609 398 261 304

2,582 6,832 14,606 9016 21425 8/388 41981
21976. 7,161 11,389 9,702 4,653 21808 4,473

41068 4,627 2,944 21467 30 3,212
8,989 181308 ' 30,214 200655 10/206 10,073 7,706

768 1,826 11707 1079 823 733
3 2,571. 114 60 1,161 297

564 1 591 2,574 635 907

935

50,580 128,799 244,025 138,269 700950 911761 66,339

26

UT UT UT
KNOX. MARTIN NASH* TOTM

121001 31002 23004:
91503 9031

650 651
220887 61819 1/991 80,75'
49,011 01579 9,903 169,121
4,450 11340 265 1707:
4,701 567 535 1404:
371781 91888 1,636 170,311
19,169 1,345 1,146 4468;
120469 21271 1,306 651771
eon 1,551 .549 23,91C
91094 .48 17,811
13002 1,615 27,261
81248 15,841

42,759 6016 4,158 146,48C
1/311 .90 3132F

24,670 6086 2,291 800941
11059 3,465
29,316 6071 1,696 861214
17,216 4,769 3,579 680727
41254 231 21034
40,807 8,211 4,131 159000

7163
1/155 1,604 132 7,09

4056 3079 1000

93

375,552 71,971 37,087/427503



TABLE 1 (cont,)

TAXONOW

STV7EN»'CREDI7 HOURS PRODUCED
TOTAL ALL LEVELS

CHAT. CLEV. COL. DYERS. JACK. 'MOTLOW ROANE SHELBY

AGRICULTURE

ARCHITECTURE
AREA STUDIES

94

_JI0LOGICAL SCIENCES 1,028 21064 1,915 1089 1,520 801 1,486
8USINESS E MANAGEMENT 2,822 3,399 11845 853 2,613 1,653
COMMUNICATIONS

,4.04,04t, 216COMPUTER SCIENCES
EDUCATIoN 21119 1,610 1,238 623 19196 934
ENGINEERING

FINk AND APPLIED ARTS 156 1,049 767 607 835 419 748FOREIGN LANGUAGES 123 213 10 .186
HEALTH PROFESSIONS
Hurl ECONOMICS

368
LAW

LEITERS 4,907 4,519 21538 1,790 31335 21349 3.657
LIBRARY SCIENCE
mATHLMATICS 6,370 21104 1,142 821 19835 1,126 21338
MILITARY SCIENCE

33 27
PHYSICAL SCIENCE 463 11324 897 332 695 577' 859
PSYCHOLOGY 2,225 2,253 1,425 1,035 927 588 I 305
PuELIC AFFAIPS AND SERVICES
SOCIAL SCIENCES 2,685 2,925 2,022 1,227 3,159 1,659 .3.435
Tr:EULOGY

CuNTINuING FDuCATIoN
INDuSTRIAL ARTS c TECHNOLOGY

INTERMSCIPLINARY STUDIES 162 222
BUSINESS t COmmERCE TECH. 41305 3,021 . 1,254 1,501 31810 2,373 2 125
NIA PROCESSING TECH. .11454 428 372 299 848 539 528
HEALIH SERVICES & PARAMEDICAL 1,033 11796 1,576 486 494 281
MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING TECH 31560 2053 823 208 189 200 .11891
NaTURAL SCIENCE TECH. 75 335 210 63
PUBLIC SERVICE RELATED TECH 1,518 1,872 936 690

JOTAL 34,844 30,792 18,149 14515 22,248 12,194 22,615

27

2,068 .

21058

2822

3047
162

11530

10,434

534

'3,318

OH
1,967

7,461

378

2,015
171

1,694

222

575'

3,435

45,679 2



SP2OEW: CREDIT HOURS PRODUCED
70TAL ALL LEVELS

iAT. CLEV. COL. PERS.

94

JACK. HOTLOW ROANE

p028 2,064 1,915 1,189 1,520 ..801 1,486
822 31399 1,845 853 2,613 1,653

216

419 1,610 1,238 623 1,196 934 1 127

156 11049 767 607 .835 419 748
123 213 102 186

368

907 4019 20538 11790 31335 21349 3,657

370 2,104 1,142 821 1,835 1,126 21338
33 27

463 19324 897 332 695 577 859
225 20253 1,425 1,035 ' 927 588 1005

685 2,925 2,022 10221 31159 1,659 30435

362 222
305 3,021/ , 1,254 1,501 3,810 2,373 2,125
454 428 372 299, 848 539 528
033 11796 11576 486 494 281
560 2,053 823 208 189 200 .1091
75 335 210 63

518 11872 936 690
-,

844 30,792 18,149 11,515 229248 12,194 22 615

27

IOTAL
SHELBY VOL. WALTERS ALL

.23,137

9,736
658

2,068 1,600 11425 951853
21058-- 1,110 185,481

171 171760
14,343

2,822 1,621 1174'5 185,353
181 '421863

3,947 11303 1,048 761657
162 276 24,972

11530 29,165,
15,847

10,434 41767 5,189 189065
534 596 .41458

3,318 2,024 1,749 103,774

31525
pee 955 692 93,896

1,967 1,860 2,136 4,448
21034

71461 3,020 3,942 1901635

7,636
378 22 7,882

21015 30395 3,162 26,961
171 192 456 5,287

1,694 457 336 18,859
222 229 1049 101925
575 659 900 2,817

3,435 441 4,215 14,042

45079 24,857 28,5671,526,797

65



TABLE 11
COMPARISON OF STUDENT CREDIT HOURS BY LEVEL

1973 AND 1975 COST STUDIES

Institution

Level 1

1973 1975 Diff.

Austin Peay 30,221 32,092 + 6.2

East Tennessee State 74,440 83,178 + 11.7

Memphis State 134,362 146,664 + 9.2

Middle Tennessee 68,806 75,547 + 9.8

Tennessee State 37,553 40,183 + 7.0

Tennessee Tech 58,375 61,449 + 5.3

Chattanooga 11,890 34,844 +193.0

Cleveland 25,095 30,792 + 22.7

Columbia 13,471 18,149 + 34.7

Dyersburg 9,168 11,515 + 25.6

Jackson 15,949 22,248 + 39.5

Motlow 11,169 12,194 + 9.2

Roane 10,830 22,615 +108.8

Shelby 23,083 45,679 + 97.9

Vol unteer 15,864 24,857 + 56.7

Walters 16,927 28,567 + 68.8

UT Chattanooga 38,811 43,463 + 12.0

UT Knoxville 183,387 204,652 + 11,3

UT Martin 49,143 50,370 + 2.5

UT Nashville 20,432 23,373 + 14.4

Total 849,479 1,012,435 + 19.2

*Includes law
**By court order, all

program transferred

Level Z Level 3*.,

1973 1975 hiff. 1973

15,797 15,896 + 0.6

36,299 38,029 + 4.8 6,243

59,690 67,409 + 12.9 23,820

51,068 53,662 + 5.1 8,175

18,581 25,701 + 38.3 3,102

26,689 26,123 2.1 4,728

-

4111

-

_

1975

2,592

7,310 +

27,886 +
8,472 +

5,066 +

4,119

17,455 19,836 + 13.6 1,692 3,040

102,872 113,558 + 10.4 45,620 50,747 +

18,638 20,380 + 9.3 1,603 1,221

8,090 11,574 + 43.1 3,240 2,139

355,181 392,171 i 10.4 101,165 112,592

master level instruction in the field of education was

to TSU program.

discontinued at UTN ir



COMPARISON OF STUDENT CREDIT HOURS BY LEVEL

Level 1

1973 AND 1975 COST STUDIES

Level 2

1975 Diff. 1973 1975 Diff. 1973

32,092 + 6.2 15,797 15,896 0.6 2,942
83,178 -+ 11.7 36,299 38,029 + 4.8 6,243

146,664 + 9.2 59,690 67,409 + 12.9 23,820
75,547 + 9.8 51,068 53,662 + 5.1 8,175
40,183 + 7.0 18,581 25,701 + 38.3 3,102
61,449 + 5.3 26,689 26,123 2.1 4,728

34,844 +193.0 ... -

30,792 + 22.7 --

18,149 + 34.7
11,515 + 25.6 . .

22,248 + 39.5 .. ...

12,194 + 9.2 -

22,615 +108.8 .

45,679 + 97.9 -- .

24,857 + 56.7
28,567- .

+ 68.8 - ... --

43,463 + 12.0 17,455 19,836 + 13.6 1,692
204,652 + 11,.3 102,872 113,558 + 10.4 45,620
50,370 + 2.5 18,638 20,380 + 9.3 1,603
23,373 + 14.4 8,090 11,574 + 43.1 3,240

1,012,435 19.2 355,181 392,171 10.4 101,165

Level 3* Level 4

1975 Dia. 1973

2,592 - 11.9

7,310 + 17.1 324
27,886 + 17.1 1,242
8,472 + 3.6 531
5,066 + 63.3** --

4,119 - 12.9 85

-

-

3,040 + 79.7 --

50,747 + 11.2 6,680
1,221 - 23.8 --

2,139 - 34.0** --

112,592 11.3 8,862

instruction in the field of education was discontinued at UTN in 1974. Many students in this

:ram.

f--
1975 Diff.

--

282 - 13.0
2,065 + 66.3

588 + 10.7
--

69 18,8

-- --

--
....

...

...

--

6,593 - 1.3
...

--

9,597 + 8.3
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COMPARISON OF STUDENT CREDIT HOURS BY TAXONOMY
1973 AND 1975 COST STUDY'

1373-797
Level 1 Level 2

5-t. Dili. 1973 195 t Vitt.

6,358 9,192 + 44.6 8,749 11,532 + 31.8
3,133 4,308 + 375 .2,255 4,390 + 94.7

24 568 11 87 +690.9
71,370 73,166 + 2.5 17,097 17,716 + 3.6
701765 80,079 + 13.2 77,803 93,360 + 20.0
5,657 8,486 + 50.0 5,178 8,267 + 59.7

3,753 8,531 +127.3 4,357 4,498 + 3.2
69,831 74,946 + 7.3 74,023 73,459 .7

12,654 15,352 + 21.3 18,183 .20,776 14.3
2,797 4,315 + 54.3 4,192 3,123 25.5

47,649 56,334 + 18.2 15,595 18,043 + 15.7
21,493 21,205 - 1.3 3,453 2,997 13.2

393 1,484 +277.6 7,700 11,979 + 55.6
11,286 14,222 + 26.0 11,345 12,624 + 11.3

--

145,075 170,428 + 17.5 18,601 16,498 11.3
192 1,270 +561.5 2,335 1,837 21.3

74,657 96,819 + 29.7 5,212 5,044 3.2

2,195 2,002 - 8.8 2,051 1,472 28.2
73,114 78,306 + 7.1 10,709 12,724 + 18.8
46,268 54,942 + 18.7 17,801 21,500 + 20.7
3,222 6,653 +106.5 8,405 10,223 + 71.6

129,579 144,4'4 + 11.5 39,490 39,341 .4

6,177 6,505 + 5.3 632 674 6.6
13,463 26,961 +100.3

3,730 5,287 + 41.7

12,824 18,859 + 47.1

6,041 10,925 + 80.8

1,725 2,817 + 63.3

4,050 14,042 +246.7 - -

849,479 1,012,435 + 19.2 355,181 392,171 + 10.4

Level 3 and Law
1973 1975 t,Diff.

1,471 2.1209

597 1,038

3,750 '4,340

8,463 11,628
899 968

842 1,310
31,747 33,305
4,965 5,978

258 198

1,605 21279

734 690

2,011 4,208
1,177 2,048

18,227 15,847

2,154 2,528
1,352 1,351

1,702 1,740

9 50

2,047 H 2,115

5,655 6,870

4,655 4,957

6,365 6,468

471 456

+ 50.2

+ 73.9.

+ 15.7

+ 37.4

+ 7.7

+ 55.6

+ 4.9
+ 20.4

- 23.3

+ 41.9

6.0

+109.2

+ 74.0

13.1

+ 17.4

0

+ 2.2

+4555
+ 3.3

+ 21.5
+ 6.5

+ 1.6

- 3.2

ea. ea.

101,165 112 592 , 11.3



COMPARISON OF STUDENT CREDIT HOURS BY TAXONOMY
1973 AND 1975 COST STUDY

el 1
Level 2 Level 3 and Law

Level 419/3 i975-1 vitt.
uiff,

9,192
4,308

568
73 166

80,079
8,486
8,531
14,946

15,352

4,315
6,334
1,205
1,484

4,222

0 428
1,270
6,819
2,002
8,306
4,942

5,653
1,424

5,505

i,961

'1,287

1,859

1,925

,817

,042

,435

. .6

+ 37.5

+ 2.5

+ 13.2
+ 50.0

+127.3
+ 7.3
+ 21.3
+ 54.3
+ 18.2
- 1.3

+277.6
+ 26.0

+ 17.5
+561.5
+ 29.7

8.8
+ 7.1
+ 18.7

+106.5
+ 11.5
+ 5.3

+100.3
+ 41.7
+ 47.1
+ 80.8
+ 63.3
+246.7

+ 19.2

8,749

2,255
11

17,097
77,803
5,178

4,357
74,023
18,183

4,192

15,595
3,453
7,700

11,345

18,601
2,335
5,212

2,051

10,709
17,801
8,405

39,490
S32

355,181'

11,532
4,390

87

17,716
93,360
8,267
4,498

73,459
20,776

3,123
18,043
2,997

11,979
12,624

1A,498
1,837
5,044
1,472

12,724
21,500
10,223
39,341

674

4.

392,171

+ 31.8
+ 94.7

+690.9
+ 3.6
+ 20.0
+ 59.7
+ 3.2

.7

+ 14.3

25.5
+ 15.7

13.2
+ 55.6
+ 11.3

- 11.3
- 21.3

3.2
28.2

+ 18.8
+ 20.7
+ 21.6

.4

+ 6.6

air

+ 10.4

1,471

597

--

3,750
8,463

899

842
31,747
4,965

258

1,605
734

2,011
1,177

13,227
2,154
1,352
1,702

9

2,047
5,655
4,655
6,365

471

.4

101,165

2,209
1,038

3

4,340
11,628

968

1,310
33,305

5,978
198

2,279

690

412oa
2,048

15,847

2,528
1,351
1,740

50

2,115
6,870
4,957
6,468

456

ft

4r

112,592

+ 50.2
+ 73.9

+ 15.7

+ 37.4
4 7.7
+ 55.6
+ 4.9
+ 20.4

- 23.3
+ 41.9
- 6.0

+109.2
+ 74.0

- 13.1
+ 17.4

0
+ 2.1

+455.3
+ 3.3
+ 21.5
+ 6.5
+ 1.6
- 3.2

Or 42

04

.+ 11.3

234

.3

693
309

2,868

905

72

48

149

557

153

733
1,064

882

190

1111

4/

8,862

203

NO SP

630
412

39

4

3,642
756

.I1-

79

146

270

509

171

749
1,136

601

246

212

4I

.212

9,597

- 13.3

9 1
+ 33.3

+ 26.9
. 16.5

410

+ 9.7
+204.2
+ 81.2

- 8.6

+ 11,5

+ 2.2
+ 6.8

31.9
+ 29.5

4.

8,3

29

69



APPENDIX A

REPORTING AND COMPUTATIONAL PROCEDURES

Detailed reporting and computational procedure's were utilized for impl

1975 Instructional Cost Study.. Information for personnel, classes, clerica

and equipment in the Instruction function as reported in the October 31'Rev

reported. All 'classes were reported as of the census date (14 calendar day

beginning of classes inclusive). All personnel and equipment and supplies

where classes were not taught.wtre allocated to accounts with.clatses by ea

or more records were submitted for each professional person containing the.:

Institution Code

Social Security Number

Full-time or Percent Full-time Status

Overload Code

Length of Appointment

Budget Account Number

Full-time or Percent Full-time in Account

Total Yearly Salary

Total Term Salary

hiputed Salary Code

Unrestricted Term Salary

Restricted Term Salary

Personnel Rank

Distribution of Effort

Instruction

Thesis and Dissertati

Academic Advising

Departmental Research

Academic Administrati

Institutional Service

Oth0 Prtfessional Se

Date of Birth

Sex

Tenure

Highest Degree Earned

Experience

Citizemhip and Race

State of Institution Wh-

Degree Was Earned



APPENDIX A

REPORTING AND COMPUTATIONAL PROCEDURES

d reporting and computational procedures were utilized for tnplelentation of the

tional Cost Study. Informatirn f6r personnel, classes, clerical salaries, supplies

t in the Instruction function as poeted in the October 31 Revised Budget were

11 classes were reported as of the census date (14 calendar days from the

classes inclusive). All personnel and equipment and supplies budgeted in accounts

were not taught were a11..ated t :ounts with classes by each institution. One

'cls were submitted for each profeet.' Aal person containing the following information:

Ann Code

iecurity Number

le or Percent Full-time Status

1 Code

Appointment

Iccount Number

le or Percent Full-time in Account

larly Salary'

rm Salary

Salary Code

cted Term Salary

ed Term Salary

1 Rank

Distribution of Effort in Account (Percents)/
Instruction

Thesis and DissertatirA Supervision

Academic Advising

Deoartmental Research

Academic Administration

Institutional Service

Othcr Professioal Service

Date e Birth
Sex

Tenure

Highest 02gree Earned

Experience

Citizenship and Race

State of Institution Which Highest

Degree Was Earned



One or more records were submitted for elch class containing the following

Inst'Aution Code

Farallty Social Security Number

Instructional kesponsibility. Code

Overload Code

Budget Account Number

Course Section Identifier

Instructional Medium

Lab Code

Subject Field Code

Corse Level

Credit Hour Value

Nunb2r of StOents

Buldlide
Room Code

Rnom Cntact Hours

Beginning Time

Ending Time

Days of Week

The equipment, supplies, and clerical and supporting salaries allotments fol

account in the Instruction and Departmental Research function were reported as fr

Intitution Code

rAidget Account Number

Equipment Annual Allotment

Supplies and Other Expenditures Annual Mament
Clerical and Supporting Salaries Annual Allotment
Budget Account of Allocated.Activities

Expenditures for Staff Dchefits wc7T. not included.

Detailed calculations were made ;:o determine total instructional cost per st

by academic area and course level. Five calculations -direct teaching costs, oth

personnel costs, clerical and supporting costs equipment, and supplies costs wer

at total instructional cost per student credit hour. These calculations are outl

72



Is were sukitted for each c ass coRtaining the following information:

Credit Hour Value

:urity Number Number of Students

)onsibility Code Building Code

Room Code

ter Room Contact Hours

ratifier Beginning Time

lum . Ending Time

Days of Week

)plies and clerical and supporting salaries allotments for each budget

:ion and Departmental Research function were reported as follows:

iber

kllotment

. Expenditures Annual Allotment

mrting Salaries Annual Allotment

Allocated Activities

Benefits were not included.

Ions were made to determine total instructional cost per student credit hour

)urse level. Five calculations--direct teaching costs, other academic

:al and supporting costs, equipment, and supplies costs were made to arrive

cost per student credit hour. These calculations are outlined below.



illstle2cULLCost Per Student Credit Hour. An individual'c

reported within a department was computed by dividing the perc

in instruction by percent full-time at institution and mulcip

percentage by the individual's orestricted term salary.

Total IndividuaPs Direct Teaching Cost 7 % Time in Instruction X Unres

% Full-Time at Institution

The cost per class was computed by dividing each individual's tote.

by his total class credit hour load and multiplying by the credit

Direct Teaching Cost Per Class = Total Direct Teaching Cost X Credit Ho

Total Class Credit Hours

The cost per student credit was computed by dividing the direct te.

by the total student credit hours of the class.

Direct Teaching Cost Per Student Credit Hour = Direct Teaching Cost Per

Total Student Credit Houi

The direct teaching costs per student credit hour by academic area and

accumulating direct teaching costs of classes within the various academ:

dividing these costs by the respective accumulated total student credit

2. Other Academic Personnel Cost Per Student Credit Hour. An ind'

personnel cost was computed using the same methodology as direc

is, the percentage of time reported in each area (Thesis and Di

32

71



firect TeashlaCost ?er Student Credit Hour. An individual's direct teaching cost

eported within a department was computed by dividing the percentage of time reported

n instruction by percent full-time at institution, and multiplying the resulting

ercentage by the individual's unrestricted, term salary.

vidual's Direct Teaching Cost = % Time in Instruction X Unrestricted Term Salar

% Full-Time at Institution

)st per class was computed by dividing Uch individual's total direct teaching cost

; total class credit hour load and multiplying by the credit hour value of the class.

:hing Cost Per Class = Total Direct Teaching Cost X Credit Hour Value of Class

Total Class Credit Hours

)st per student credit was computed by dividing the direct teaching cost per class

! total student credit hours of the class.

:hing Cost Per Student Credit Hour = Direct Teaching Cost Per Class

Total Student Credit Hours

teaching costs per student credit hour by academic area and levels, were computed by

g direct teaching costs of classes within the various academic areas and levels and

ese costs by the respective accumulated total student credit hours.

;her Academic Personnel Cost Per Student Credit Hour. An individual's other academic

rsonnel cost was computed using the same methodology as direct teaching costs; that

, the percentage of time reported in each area (Thesis and Dissertation Supervision,



Academic Advising, Departmental Research, Academic Administration, Instit

Service Other Professional Service) was divided by percent full-ttme at

and multiplied by unrestricted term salary.

Total Individual's (Academic Service) Cost = % Time in Academic Service X Unrestti

% Full-Time at In5titution

Cost per student credit hour for academic advising was computed by dividing t

_totaLadvising_costs for individuals_within a specific institutional departme

total student credit hours within that department.

Advising Cost Per Student Credit Hour = Total Advising Cost in Institutional Depar

Total Student Credit Hours in Department

Cost per student credit hour for thgiji_arLdgissejlatiorisue and depa

research were computed by dividing *the accumulated thesis and dissertation su

departmental research costs in a specific institutional department bY the tot

student credit hours within that department.

Costs for academic administration, institutional services and other_professi

were accumulated within each department and divided among all classes within

on the basis of class credit hours and were accumulated by academic areas and

Academic administration, institutional services and other professional servi

student credit hour then were computed by dividing the accumulated costs by t

accumulated total student credit hours.



vising, Departmental Research Academic Administration, Institutional

her Professional Service) was divided by percent full-time at institution

ied by unrestricted term salary.

Academic Service) Cost = % Time in Academic Service X Unrestricted Term Salary.

TPUIWT---istituton

t credit hour for academic advising was computed by dividing the accumulated

costs for individuals within a specific institutional department by the

redit hours within that lir,drtment.

udent Credit Hour = Total Advising Cost in Institutional Department

Total Stu ent Credit Hours in Department

t credit hour for thesis and dissertation supervision and departmental

mmputed by dividing the accumulated thesis and dissertation supervision and

search costs in a specific institutional department by the total graduate

hours within that department.

nic administration, institutiunal services, and othervicesr

within each department and divided among all classes within the department

class credit hours and were accumulated by academic areas and levels.

itration institutional services, and other professional services costs per

lour then were computed by dividing the accumulated costs by the respective

11 student credit hours.



3. Clerical and Supporting Cost Per Student Credit Hour. An

Supporting Costs by Department were divided by three to o

supporting costs for fall term. Clerical and Supporting

allocated to all classes within the department on the bas'

hours.

Clerical & Supporting = Departmental Clerical and Supporting Costs X Credit
Costs Per Class Total Class Credit Hours Within Department

The clerical and supporting cost per student credit hour was computed by div

class by the student credit hours in the class. Costs then were accumulated

and course level.

4.
gS:tudentCrInstructionalEuier.edit'Hour. Pm

department were divided by three to obtain equipment cost

ment cost was allocated to all classes within a departmeni

credit hours.

Equipment Cost Per Student Credit Hour = Total Departmental Equipment Costs

Total Departmental Student Credit He

Equipment costs were accumulated by academic area and level.

5
jj:Al_Sitl'2p_j_tj,Lldlstructiot9ti_sper_wE)isesPerStudentCred

Supplies and other expenses were computed in the same way

costs.,
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p_p_A_C_9sj_LeLClericalandSuortiStudentCreditHour., Annual Clerical and

Supporting Costs by Department were divided by three to obtain clerical and

I. supporting costs for fall term. Clerical and Supporting Costs per class were

allocated to all classes within the department on the basis of class credit

hours.

rting = De artmental Clerical and Su) ortin Costs X Credit Hour Value of Class
ota ass re ours Nit lin Pepar ent

supporting cost per student credit hour was computed by dividing cost for the

dent credit hours in the class. Costs then were accumulated by academic area

Instructional Equipment Cost Per Student Credit Hour. Annual equipment costs by

department were divided by three to obtain equipment cost for fall term. Equip-

ment cost was allocated to all classes within a department on the basis of student

credit hours.

er Student Credit Hour = Total Departmental Equipment Costs

Total Departmental Student Credit Hours

were accumulated by academic area and level.

. Instructional S lies and Other Ex enses Per Student Credit Hour

Supplies and other expenses were computed in the same way as equipment

costs.



Total instructional cost per student credit hour is an accumulation of direct teaching,

academic personnel clerical and supporting personnel, instructional equipment, and ins

supplies and other expenses costs.



cost per student credit hour is an accumulation of direct teaching other

clerical and supporting personnel, instructional equipment and instructional

expenses costs.


